In addition, in 2013 as part of its credit facility fee arrangement with Square One Bank, the Company issued Series D Warrants to purchase 12,500 shares of Series D Preferred Stock and did not recognize any value associated
with the Series D Warrants. In connection with the preparation of the Company’s 2014 consolidated financial statements, the Company concluded that the fair value of the Series D Warrants issued to Square One Bank should
have been reflected as issuance costs and additional paid-in capital.

Accrued Bonuses
In 2013, the Company underaccrued bonuses to its officers and employees. In connection with the preparation of the Company’s 2014 consolidated financial statements, the Company concluded that the bonus accrual as of
December 31, 2013 was therefore understated.

As a result of the above, the Company has restated its 2013 consolidated financial statements to correct for the misapplication of the accounting guidance related to the accounting and classification of stock purchase warrants
and for the underaccrual of employee bonuses. The corrections resulted in adjustments to the following financial statement line items as of and for the years indicated (all amounts in thousands):

 19

As Previously

Reported
Increase

(Decrease)   As Restated
As of December 31, 2013
Consolidated balance sheet
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  $ 405  $ 12  $ 417
Total current assets  $ 2,565  $ 12  $ 2,577
Total assets  $ 2,948  $ 12  $ 2,960
Accrued compensation and benefits  $ 596  $ 71  $ 667
Warrant liability  $ 1,817  $ (1,817)  $ -
Total current liabilities  $ 6,578  $ (1,746)  $ 4,832
Total liabilities  $ 6,582  $ (1,746)  $ 4,836
Additional paid-in capital  $ 50,201  $ 1,895  $ 52,096
Accumulated deficit  $ (53,915)  $ (137)  $ (54,052)
Total stockholders' deficit  $ (3,633)  $ 1,758  $ (1,875)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 2,948  $ 12  $ 2,960

Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss
General and administrative expenses  $ 2,825  $ 94  $ 2,919
Total operating expenses  $ 11,512  $ 94  $ 11,606
Operating loss  $ (5,753)  $ (94)  $ (5,847)
Interest income (expense), net  $ (55)  $ (61)  $ (116)
Net loss  $ (5,809)  $ (137)  $ (5,946)
Comprehensive loss  $ (5,799)  $ (137)  $ (5,936)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Net loss  $ (5,809)  $ (137)  $ (5,946)
Non-cash interest expense and other  $ -  $ 66  $ 66
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (4,702)  $ (7)  $ (4,709)

Consolidated statement of stockholders' equity (deficit)
Issuance of preferred stock and warrants  $ 1,144  $ 482  $ 1,626
Issuance of stock purchase warrants to bank  $ -  $ 78  $ 78
Additional paid-in capital  $ 50,201  $ 1,895  $ 52,096
Accumulated deficit  $ (53,915)  $ (137)  $ (54,052)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ (3,633)  $ 1,758  $ (1,875)

As of December 31, 2012
Consolidated statement of stockholders' equity (deficit)
Additional paid-in capital  $ 49,034  $ 1,336  $ 50,370
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 999  $ 1,336  $ 2,335

Note 11 - Subsequent Events
The Company has performed an evaluation of subsequent events through the date the accompanying financial statements were issued and did not identify any material subsequent transactions that require disclosure, other than
those matters discussed below.

On July 14, 2015, the Company was acquired by OpGen, Inc., through consummation of a merger transaction, or the Merger. Pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger, or the Merger Agreement, a newly formed subsidiary
of OpGen merged with and into AdvanDx, with AdvanDx surviving as a wholly owned subsidiary of OpGen in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. Under the terms of the Merger

[…]

These Pro Forma Financial Statements reflect management’s best estimate of the fair value of the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on a preliminary valuation study performed by an
independent third-party valuation firm based on information currently available. As final valuations are performed, increases or decreases in the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed will result in adjustments,
which may be material, to the balance sheet and/or statement of operations.

As required, these Pro Forma Financial Statements include adjustments which give effect to the events that are directly attributable to the Merger and the Merck GHI Financing, expected to have a continuing impact and are
factually supportable. Any planned adjustments affecting the combined balance sheet, combined statement of operations or changes in common stock outstanding, subsequent to the closing date of the Merger and Merck GHI
Financing are not included.

 1

OpGen, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2015

OpGen, Inc.

Historical
AdvanDx, Inc.

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 10,215,809  $ 1,319,438  $ 6,000,002(a)(ii)  $ 17,535,249
Accounts receivable, net   214,043   521,786   735,829
Inventory, net   347,463   863,156   230,879(b)   1,441,498
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   490,201   181,615   671,816
Total current assets   11,267,516   2,885,995   6,230,881   20,384,392

Property and equipment, net   483,147   253,914   737,061
Intangible assets and goodwill   -   -   1,572,008(b)   1,572,008
Other noncurrent assets   46,380   221,365   267,745
Total assets  $ 11,797,043  $ 3,361,274  $ 7,802,889  $ 22,961,206

Liabilities, Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Deficit
Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 1,115,859  $ 946,344   $ 2,062,203
Accrued compensation and benefits   702,692   206,548   909,240
Accrued liabilities   583,851   1,502,795  $ 238,240(c),(f)   2,324,886
Deferred revenue   234,508   -   234,508
Short term notes payable   2,500   2,500,000   (1,500,000)(a)(ii), (c)  1,002,500
Current maturities of long-term capital lease obligation   118,579   -   118,579
Total current liabilities   2,757,989   5,155,687   (1,261,760)   6,651,916

Long-term capital lease obligation and other noncurrent liabilities   210,758   -   210,758
Total liabilities   2,968,747   5,155,687   (1,261,760)   6,862,674

Commitments and contingencies (Note 10)

Stockholders' deficit
Preferred stock   -   367   (367)(d)   -
Common stock   107,193   182   18,000(a),(d)   125,375
Additional paid-in capital   113,447,153   64,083,040   (56,517,130)(a),(d)   121,013,063
Accumulated other comprehensive income   -   76,745   (76,745)(d)   -
Accumulated deficit   (104,726,050)   (65,954,747)   65,640,891(a),(d),(f)   (105,039,906)
Total stockholders’ deficit   8,828,296   (1,794,413)   9,064,649   16,098,532

Total liabilities, preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit  $ 11,797,043  $ 3,361,274  $ 7,802,889  $ 22,961,206

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

 2

OpGen, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the six months ended June 30, 2015

OpGen, Inc.

Historical
AdvanDx, Inc.

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenue
Product sales  $ 503,350  $ 1,929,764   $ 2,433,114
Laboratory services   63,436   -   63,436
Collaborations revenue   280,560   -   280,560
Total revenue   847,346   1,929,764   -   2,777,110

Operating expenses
Cost of products sold   163,620   564,733  $ 119,336(e)   847,689
Cost of services   150,224   -   150,224
Research and development   2,108,301   1,183,852   3,292,153
General and administrative   2,079,611   2,266,696   (683,292)(f)   3,663,015
Sales and marketing   1,929,796   909,864   2,839,660
Total operating expenses   6,431,552   4,925,145   (563,956)   10,792,741

Operating loss   (5,584,206)   (2,995,381)   563,956   (8,015,631)

Other income (expense)
Interest and other income   7,162   (30,432)   (23,270)
Interest and other expense   (1,729,371)   (69,372)   109,372(d),(g)  (1,689,371)
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments   (647,342)   -   (647,342)
Total other income (expense)   (2,369,551)   (99,804)   109,372   (2,359,983)

Net loss   (7,953,757)   (3,095,185)   673,328   (10,375,614)

Preferred stock dividends   (244,508)   -   (244,508)
Net loss available to common stockholders  $ (8,198,265)  $ (3,095,185)  $ 673,328  $ (10,620,122)

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (2.35)   (h)  $ (2.00)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   3,487,734   (h)   5,305,916

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

 3

OpGen, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2014

OpGen, Inc.

Historical
AdvanDx, Inc.

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenue
Product sales  $ 1,236,349  $ 4,777,866   $ 6,014,215
Laboratory services   478,909   -   478,909
Collaborations revenue   2,411,120   -   2,411,120
Total revenue   4,126,378   4,777,866   -   8,904,244

Operating expenses
Cost of products sold   425,541   1,257,145  $ 238,671(e)   1,921,357
Cost of services   526,196   -   526,196
Research and development   4,368,302   3,309,146   7,677,448
General and administrative   2,312,935   4,490,948   6,803,883
Sales and marketing   2,058,085   4,423,431   6,481,516
Total operating expenses   9,691,059   13,480,670   238,671   23,410,400

Operating loss   (5,564,681)   (8,702,804)   (238,671)   (14,506,156)

Other income (expense)
Interest and other income   156   24,688   24,844
Interest and other expense   (106,945)   (129,444)   197,204(d),(g)  (39,185)
Total other income (expense)   (106,789)   (104,756)   197,204   (14,341)

Net loss   (5,671,470)   (8,807,560)   (41,467)   (14,520,497)

Preferred stock dividends   (627,133)   -   (627,133)
Net loss available to common stockholders  $ (6,298,603)  $ (8,807,560)  $ (41,467)  $ (15,147,630)

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (16.25)   (h)  $ (6.87)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   387,590   (h)   2,205,772

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

 4

Notes to Unaudited Pro Form Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of the Merger

On July 14, 2015, the Company completed the strategic acquisition (the “Merger”) of AdvanDx, Inc. (“AdvanDx”) pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”). Pursuant to the Merger Agreement,